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8. Appendix  
 
 
Appendix 1: Construction Cost Index Residential Buildings and Price Index New 
dwellings 
 

Source: https://www.ssb.no/en/priser-og-prisindekser/statistikker/bkibol 

Source: http://www.ssb.no/en/priser-og-prisindekser/statistikker/nybolig  
 
 

Appendix 2: Housing Price development Comparison between Areas 
 

Year Frogner Gamle 
Oslo Grünerløkka Sagene Sentrum St. 

Hanshaugen Average 

2000 1 360 999 1 043 565 1 046 920 1 042 336  N/A 1 303 074 1 159 379 

2001 1 481 014 1 114 468 1 084 094 1 114 092 1 624 286 1 324 903 1 548 571 

2002 1 537 008 1 225 299 1 193 859 1 224 823 1 644 167 1 438 871 1 652 805 

2003 1 575 924 1 234 013 1 249 389 1 259 820 1 339 632 1 523 528 1 636 461 

2004 1 776 185 1 356 567 1 384 359 1 429 122 1 542 095 1 647 063 1 827 078 

2005 1 957 433 1 503 049 1 530 911 1 556 492 1 621 433 1 815 022 1 996 868 
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2006 2 223 869 1 751 496 1 762 337 1 810 613 1 836 736 2 067 343 2 290 479 

2007 2 405 919 1 906 818 1 898 864 2 116 701 1 903 536 2 223 111 2 490 990 

2008 2 307 881 1 864 748 1 839 609 1 866 483 2 082 447 2 182 737 2 428 781 

2009 2 321 469 1 843 830 1 846 594 1 893 623 2 058 071 2 170 510 2 426 819 

2010 2 638 880 1 887 729 1 962 155 2 043 114 2 120 216 2 258 575 2 582 134 

2011 2 799 541 2 080 278 2 158 944 2 272 728 2 565 368 2 553 308 2 886 033 

2012 3 022 993 2 298 945 2 376 680 2 516 533 2 474 330 2 734 868 3 084 870 

2013 3 132 268 2 448 857 2 495 700 2 638 085 2 613 099 2 860 120 3 237 626 

2014 3 199 501 2 497 768 2 585 678 2 720 521 2 733 402 2 913 623 3 330 099 

2015 3 506 318 2 848 448 2 931 863 3 073 139 3 000 190 3 282 251 3 728 442 

2016 4 107 592 3 363 157 3 493 360 3 644 834 3 680 432 3 810 648 4 420 005 

2017 4 355 676 3 595 243 3 640 012 3 783 475 3 903 241 4 054 134 4 666 356 

Q1 
2018 4 258 689 3 478 771 3 548 631 3 694 831 3 765 000 3 974 904 4 544 165 

 
 

Appendix 3: Data Simple Linear Regression  
 
Frogner: 

Year Housing 
Price 

Interest 
Rate 

Number of 
Observations 

2013 3 132 268 4.75 500 

2014 3 199 501 4.61 450 

2015 3 506 318 3.93 520 

2016 4 107 592 3.51 465 

2017 4 355 676 3.45 439 

Q1 
2018 4 258 689 2.42 77 

 
Gamle Oslo 

Year Housing 
Price 

Interest 
Rate 

Number of 
Observations 

2013 2 448 857 4.75 914 

2014 2 497 768 4.61 843 

2015 2 848 448 3.93 928 

2016 3 363 157 3.51 855 

2017 3 595 243 3.45 800 

Q1 
2018 3 478 771 2.42 187 

 
Grünerløkka 

Year Housing 
Price 

Interest 
Rate 

Number of 
Observations 
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2013 2 495 700 4.75 1 284 

2014 2 585 678 4.61 1 211 

2015 2 931 863 3.93 1 186 

2016 3 493 360 3.51 1 093 

2017 3 640 012 3.45 1 188 

Q1 
2018 3 548 631 2.42 260 

 
Sagene 

Year Housing 
Price 

Interest 
Rate 

Number of 
Observations 

2013 2 638 085 4.75 1 003 

2014 2 720 521 4.61 909 

2015 3 073 139 3.93 969 

2016 3 644 834 3.51 914 

2017 3 783 475 3.45 849 

Q1 
2018 3 694 831 2.42 309 

 
Sentrum 

Year Housing 
Price 

Interest 
Rate 

Number of 
Observations 

2013 2 613 099 4.75 12 

2014 2 733 402 4.61 17 

2015 3 000 190 3.93 16 

2016 3 680 432 3.51 15 

2017 3 903 241 3.45 13 

Q1 
2018 3 765 000 2.42 2 

 
St. Hanshaugen 

Year Housing 
Price 

Interest 
Rate 

Number of 
Observations 

2013 2 860 120 4.75 410 

2014 2 913 623 4.61 499 

2015 3 282 251 3.93 480 

2016 3 810 648 3.51 429 

2017 4 054 134 3.45 426 

Q1 
2018 3 974 904 2.42 114 
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Appendix 4: Simple Linear Regression from STATA 
 
Frogner 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Gamle Oslo 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Grünerløkka 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

75 

Sagene 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Sentrum 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

St. Hanshaugen 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Appendix 5: Data Multiple Regression  
 
Frogner 

Year Housing 
Price 

Interest 
Rate 

Housing 
Construction 

Unemployment 
rate 

Nominal 
Household 

Income 
Number of 

Observations 

2000 1 360 999 8.03 1 037 3.3 301 878 262 

2001 1 481 014 8.84 824 3.5 307 167 333 

2002 1 537 008 8.45 1 711 3.8 333 500 462 

2003 1 575 924 6.53 1 639 4.0 348 600 514 
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2004 1 776 185 4.19 3 476 4.2 359 300 553 

2005 1 957 433 3.92 4 049 4.4 326 000 548 

2006 2 223 869 4.26 3 960 3.4 339 000 590 

2007 2 405 919 5.66 3 763 2.5 365 000 509 

2008 2 307 881 7.29 2 557 2.6 392 000 398 

2009 2 321 469 4.91 3 447 3.1 397 000 501 

2010 2 638 880 4.52 2 151 3.5 411 000 538 

2011 2 799 541 4.75 1 362 3.2 431 000 564 

2012 3 022 993 4.84 3 962 3.1 446 000 491 

2013 3 132 268 4.75 3 329 3.4 465 000 500 

2014 3 199 501 4.61 3 351 3.5 479 000 450 

2015 3 506 318 3.93 2 059 4.3 491 000 520 

2016 4 107 592 3.51 2 398 4.7 497 600 465 

2017 4 355 676 3.45 2 686 4.5  N/A  439 

Q1 
2018 4 258 689 2.42  N/A  3.9  N/A  77 

 
Gamle Oslo 

Year Housing 
Price 

Interest 
Rate 

Housing 
Construction 

Unemployment 
rate 

Household 
Income 

Number of 
Observations 

2000 1 043 565 8.03 1 037 3.3 301 878 188 

2001 1 114 468 8.84 824 3.5 307 167 246 

2002 1 225 299 8.45 1 711 3.8 333 500 549 

2003 1 234 013 6.53 1 639 4.0 348 600 682 

2004 1 356 567 4.19 3 476 4.2 359 300 783 

2005 1 503 049 3.92 4 049 4.4 326 000 798 

2006 1 751 496 4.26 3 960 3.4 339 000 974 

2007 1 906 818 5.66 3 763 2.5 365 000 1 005 

2008 1 864 748 7.29 2 557 2.6 392 000 715 

2009 1 843 830 4.91 3 447 3.1 397 000 807 

2010 1 887 729 4.52 2 151 3.5 411 000 872 

2011 2 080 278 4.75 1 362 3.2 431 000 906 

2012 2 298 945 4.84 3 962 3.1 446 000 949 

2013 2 448 857 4.75 3 329 3.4 465 000 914 

2014 2 497 768 4.61 3 351 3.5 479 000 843 

2015 2 848 448 3.93 2 059 4.3 491 000 928 

2016 3 363 157 3.51 2 398 4.7 497 600 855 

2017 3 595 243 3.45 2 686 4.5  N/A  800 

Q1 
2018 3 478 771 2.42  N/A  3.9  N/A  187 

 
Grünerløkka 
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Year Housing 
Price 

Interest 
Rate 

Housing 
Construction 

Unemployment 
rate 

Household 
Income 

Number of 
Observations 

2000 1 046 920 8.03 1 037 3.3 301 878 238 

2001 1 084 094 8.84 824 3.5 307 167 301 

2002 1 193 859 8.45 1 711 3.8 333 500 754 

2003 1 249 389 6.53 1 639 4.0 348 600 1 036 

2004 1 384 359 4.19 3 476 4.2 359 300 1 016 

2005 1 530 911 3.92 4 049 4.4 326 000 1 188 

2006 1 762 337 4.26 3 960 3.4 339 000 1 447 

2007 1 898 864 5.66 3 763 2.5 365 000 1 175 

2008 1 839 609 7.29 2 557 2.6 392 000 926 

2009 1 846 594 4.91 3 447 3.1 397 000 1 078 

2010 1 962 155 4.52 2 151 3.5 411 000 1 171 

2011 2 158 944 4.75 1 362 3.2 431 000 1 209 

2012 2 376 680 4.84 3 962 3.1 446 000 1 181 

2013 2 495 700 4.75 3 329 3.4 465 000 1 284 

2014 2 585 678 4.61 3 351 3.5 479 000 1 211 

2015 2 931 863 3.93 2 059 4.3 491 000 1 186 

2016 3 493 360 3.51 2 398 4.7 497 600 1 093 

2017 3 640 012 3.45 2 686 4.5  N/A  1 188 

Q1 
2018 3 548 631 2.42  N/A  3.9  N/A  260 

 
Sagene 

Year Housing 
Price 

Interest 
Rate 

Housing 
Construction 

Unemployment 
rate 

Household 
Income 

Number of 
Observations 

2000 1 042 336 8.03 1 037 3.3 301 878 153 

2001 1 114 092 8.84 824 3.5 307 167 253 

2002 1 224 823 8.45 1 711 3.8 333 500 659 

2003 1 259 820 6.53 1 639 4.0 348 600 778 

2004 1 429 122 4.19 3 476 4.2 359 300 849 

2005 1 556 492 3.92 4 049 4.4 326 000 1 110 

2006 1 810 613 4.26 3 960 3.4 339 000 1 139 

2007 2 116 701 5.66 3 763 2.5 365 000 980 

2008 1 866 483 7.29 2 557 2.6 392 000 753 

2009 1 893 623 4.91 3 447 3.1 397 000 940 

2010 2 043 114 4.52 2 151 3.5 411 000 1 046 

2011 2 272 728 4.75 1 362 3.2 431 000 968 

2012 2 516 533 4.84 3 962 3.1 446 000 997 

2013 2 638 085 4.75 3 329 3.4 465 000 1 003 

2014 2 720 521 4.61 3 351 3.5 479 000 909 
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2015 3 073 139 3.93 2 059 4.3 491 000 969 

2016 3 644 834 3.51 2 398 4.7 497 600 914 

2017 3 783 475 3.45 2 686 4.5  N/A  849 

Q1 
2018 3 694 831 2.42  N/A  3.9  N/A 309 

 
Sentrum 

Year Housing 
Price 

Interest 
Rate 

Housing 
Construction 

Unemployment 
rate 

Household 
Income 

Number of 
Obervations 

2000  N/A 8.03 1 037 3.3 301 878 N/A  

2001 1 624 286 8.84 824 3.5 307 167 14 

2002 1 644 167 8.45 1 711 3.8 333 500 6 

2003 1 339 632 6.53 1 639 4.0 348 600 12 

2004 1 542 095 4.19 3 476 4.2 359 300 18 

2005 1 621 433 3.92 4 049 4.4 326 000 7 

2006 1 836 736 4.26 3 960 3.4 339 000 45 

2007 1 903 536 5.66 3 763 2.5 365 000 39 

2008 2 082 447 7.29 2 557 2.6 392 000 13 

2009 2 058 071 4.91 3 447 3.1 397 000 13 

2010 2 120 216 4.52 2 151 3.5 411 000 15 

2011 2 565 368 4.75 1 362 3.2 431 000 19 

2012 2 474 330 4.84 3 962 3.1 446 000 22 

2013 2 613 099 4.75 3 329 3.4 465 000 12 

2014 2 733 402 4.61 3 351 3.5 479 000 17 

2015 3 000 190 3.93 2 059 4.3 491 000 16 

2016 3 680 432 3.51 2 398 4.7 497 600 15 

2017 3 903 241 3.45 2 686 4.5 N/A  13 

Q1 
2018 3 765 000 2.42  N/A 3.9  N/A 2 

 
St. Hanshaugen 

Year Housing 
Price 

Interest 
Rate 

Housing 
Construction 

Unemployment 
rate 

Household 
Income 

Number of 
Obervations 

2000 1 303 074 8.03 1 037 3.3 301 878 122 

2001 1 324 903 8.84 824 3.5 307 167 202 

2002 1 438 871 8.45 1 711 3.8 333 500 322 

2003 1 523 528 6.53 1 639 4.0 348 600 457 

2004 1 647 063 4.19 3 476 4.2 359 300 411 

2005 1 815 022 3.92 4 049 4.4 326 000 447 

2006 2 067 343 4.26 3 960 3.4 339 000 586 

2007 2 223 111 5.66 3 763 2.5 365 000 527 

2008 2 182 737 7.29 2 557 2.6 392 000 446 
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2009 2 170 510 4.91 3 447 3.1 397 000 420 

2010 2 258 575 4.52 2 151 3.5 411 000 469 

2011 2 553 308 4.75 1 362 3.2 431 000 545 

2012 2 734 868 4.84 3 962 3.1 446 000 452 

2013 2 860 120 4.75 3 329 3.4 465 000 410 

2014 2 913 623 4.61 3 351 3.5 479 000 499 

2015 3 282 251 3.93 2 059 4.3 491 000 480 

2016 3 810 648 3.51 2 398 4.7 497 600 429 

2017 4 054 134 3.45 2 686 4.5  N/A 426 

Q1 
2018 3 974 904 2.42  N/A 3.9  N/A 114 

 
 

Appendix 6: Multiple Regression STATA 
 
Frogner  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Gamle Oslo 
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Grünerløkka 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Sagene  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Sentrum 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
St. Hanshaugen 
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Appendix 7: P/R data 
 

Year Quarter 
Average 
Monthly 

Rents 
Price Real 

P/R Average Number of 
Observations 

2013 Q1 9 000 2 437 924 22,6 24,4 1 166 

  Q2 9 000 2 424 498 22,4 24,4 1 338 

  Q3 9 000 2 414 163 22,4 24,4 1 305 

  Q4 9 000 2 333 342 21,6 24,4 1 019 

2014 Q1 9 320 2 341 223 20,9 24,4 1 100 

  Q2 9 320 2 470 749 22,1 24,4 1 235 

  Q3 9 320 2 536 229 22,7 24,4 1 320 

  Q4 9 320 2 571 189 23,0 24,4 923 

2015 Q1 9 900 2 721 267 22,9 24,4 1 245 

  Q2 9 900 2 790 056 23,5 24,4 1 444 

  Q3 9 900 2 853 971 24,0 24,4 1 249 

  Q4 9 900 2 815 532 23,7 24,4 944 

2016 Q1 10 200 3 002 064 24,5 24,4 1 104 

  Q2 10 200 3 204 690 26,2 24,4 1 435 

  Q3 10 200 3 483 555 28,5 24,4 1 054 

  Q4 10 200 3 589 124 29,3 24,4 961 

2017 Q1 10 710 3 683 057 28,7 24,4 1 048 

  Q2 10 710 3 524 971 27,4 24,4 1 230 

  Q3 10 710 3 394 821 26,4 24,4 1 153 

  Q4 10 710 3 269 361 25,4 24,4 975 

 
 
Appendix 8: Data Quarterly HP-Filter and Cycle Effect 
 

Year  Quarter  Price HP-Filter Cycle Effect 
U=1600 

2010 Q1 2 426 308 2 422 418,671 3 889 

  Q2 2 463 756 2 480 972,207 -17 216 

  Q3 2 518 674 2 539 528,173 -20 854 

  Q4 2 574 022 2 598 078,242 -24 056 

2011 Q1 2 678 158 2 656 601,048 21 557 

  Q2 2 747 961 2 715 060,195 32 901 

  Q3 2 789 425 2 773 432,756 15 992 
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  Q4 2 915 540 2 831 716,371 83 824 

2012 Q1 3 003 313 2 889 918,67 113 394 

  Q2 3 027 483 2 948 099,679 79 383 

  Q3 3 061 636 3 006 390,289 55 246 

  Q4 3 132 398 3 064 971,011 67 427 

2013 Q1 3 261 457 3 124 056,881 137 400 

  Q2 3 262 263 3 183 905,079 78 358 

  Q3 3 101 569 3 244 858,659 -143 290 

  Q4 3 143 198 3 307 309,649 -164 112 

2014 Q1 3 155 812 3 371 560,521 -215 749 

  Q2 3 233 573 3 437 811,176 -204 238 

  Q3 3 354 705 3 506 126,675 -151 422 

  Q4 3 464 768 3 576 444,428 -111 676 

2015 Q1 3 528 285 3 648 607,206 -120 322 

  Q2 3 726 553 3 722 387,985 4 165 

  Q3 3 731 815 3 797 484,535 -65 670 

  Q4 3 780 365 3 873 597,232 -93 232 

2016 Q1 3 866 323 3 950 385,414 -84 062 

  Q2 4 102 655 4 027 450,137 75 205 

  Q3 4 335 354 4 104 339,927 231 014 

  Q4 4 523 031 4 180 650,309 342 381 

2017 Q1 4 680 683 4 256 121,194 424 562 

  Q2 4 502 898 4 330 706,48 172 192 

  Q3 4 268 937 4 404 625,416 -135 688 

  Q4 4 246 771 4 478 204,871 -231 434 

2018 Q1 4 395 819 4 551 686,909 -155 868 

 
 
Appendix 9: Data Annual HP-Filter and Cycle Effect 
 

Year  U=100 U=2500 Cycle Effect 
U=100 

Cycle Effect 
U=2500 

2000 926 254,087 939 349,4159 -766 875 -770 970 

2001 1 145 598,399 1 119 025,071 402 972 429 546 

2002 1 357 274,399 1 307 392,338 295 531 345 413 

2003 1 557 642,401 1 495 314,648 78 819 141 146 

2004 1 746 018,905 1 682 793,594 81 059 144 284 

2005 1 922 508,374 1 869 887,232 74 360 126 981 

2006 2 088 025,866 2 056 711,328 202 453 233 768 
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2007 2 244 230,031 2 243 432,443 246 760 247 558 

2008 2 394 804,054 2 430 310,644 33 977 -1 530 

2009 2 545 898,718 2 617 705,02 -119 080 -190 886 

2010 2 704 004,575 2 805 974,049 -121 871 -223 840 

2011 2 874 421,381 2 995 399,856 11 612 -109 367 

2012 3 061 230,186 3 186 175,028 23 640 -101 305 

2013 3 258 528,155 3 378 448,406 -1 031 002 -1 140 822 

2014 3 501 048,853 3 572 328,309 -170 950 -242 229 

2015 3 752 615,822 3 767 466,726 -24 174 -39 025 

2016 4 015 743,105 3 963 418,757 404 262 456 586 

2017 4 282 603,01 4 159 723,889 383 262 506 632 

Q1 
2018 4 549 410,459 4 356 104,245 -6 245 188 061 

 
 
 
Appendix 10: General Housing Pricing Data from Eiendomsverdi 
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